LAW OFFICES

Messer, Caparello & Self

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

218 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE FOI POST OFFICE BOX 1876
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA DEDOC-1876

TELEPHONE (850) #22 0120
TELECOPIERS (850) #24-4359 (850) #25 (844

SEP 10 PM 3: 48
REPORTING

(LECOPIERS (850) 224-4359. (850) 428 (

September 10, 1998

BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Room 110, Easley Building Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re:

Docket No. 980696-TP

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above captioned docket are an original and fifteen copies of WorldCom Technologies, Inc.'s Prehearing Statement. Also enclosed is a 3 1/2" diskette with the document on it in WordPerfect 6.0/6.1 format.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" and returning the same to me.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

WCK .	RECEIVED & FILED
AFA .	1- (180)-
APP .	PSS BUREAU OF RECORDS
CAF	
2MU	FRS/amb
CTR	Enclosures cc: Mr. Brian Sulmonetti
EAG	Parties of Record
LEG	
LIN	<u> </u>
OPG	F-12 (10)
RCH	
SEC	

Floyd R. Self

DOCUM NO IN MUER-EATE

09907 SEP 108

FRSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re Determination of Cost of Basic Local)		Docket No. 980696-TP	
Telecommunications Services)	•	Filed:	September 10, 1998
·	1		

PREHEARING STATEMENT OF WORLDCOM TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

WorldCom Technologies, Inc., ("WorldCom"), through undersigned counsel, submits this prehearing statement.

A. APPEARANCES

Floyd R. Self, Esq. Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A. Post Office Box 1876 Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

On behalf of WorldCom Technologies, Inc.

B. WITNESSES

WorldCom does not intend to call any witnesses, but reserves the right to call witnesses, if necessary, as may be required by later filed testimony, completion of discovery, or new issues identified at the prehearing conference.

C. EXHIBITS

WorldCom does not intend to present any exhibits, but reserves the right to introduce exhibits, if necessary, as may be required by cross examination, rater filed testimony, completion of discovery, or new issues identified at the prehearing conference.

DOCUMENT OF SEP 10 ST

D. BASIC POSITION

Universal service support must take into account the full family of profitable exchange services so as to not inappropriately lead to expensive and unnecessary support mechanisms. The proxy model used in this proceeding must: (1) identify the full cost of the typical family of exchange services; and (2) apply the same analytical approach to both the cost of local exchange service and the derivation of UNE prices by using the same geographic unit for both.

E. ISSUES AND POSITIONS

ISSUE 1: What is the definition of the basic local telecommunications service referred to in Section 364.025(4)(b), Florida Statutes?

WorldCom's Position: The Commission should define "basic local telecommunications service" as including all services that typically comprise "basic local telecommunications service."

ISSUE 2: For purposes of determining the cost of basic local telecommunications service appropriate for establishing a permanent universal service mechanism, what is the appropriate cost proxy model to determine the total forward-looking cost of providing basic local telecommunications service pursuant to Section 364.025(4)(b). Florida Statutes?

WorldCom's Position: The Commission should use the HAI model and the cost of facilities that provide the full family of local exchange services

ISSUE 3: For purposes of determining the cost of basic local telecommunications service appropriate for establishing a permanent universal service mechanism, should the total forward-looking cost of basic local telecommunications service pursuant to Section 364.025(4)(b), Florida Statutes, be determined by a cost proxy model on a basis smaller than a wire center? If so, on what basis should it be determined?

WorldCom's Position:

The wire center is the appropriate basis.

ISSUE 4: For purposes of determining the cost of basic local telecommunications service appropriate for establishing a permanent universal service mechanism, for each of the following categories what input values to the cost proxy model identified in Issue 2 are appropriate for each Florida LEC?

- (a) Depreciation rates
- (b) Cost of money
- (c) Tax rates
- (d) Supporting structures
- (e) Structure sharing factors
- (f) Fill factors
- (g) Manholes
- (h) Fiber cable costs
- (i) Copper cable costs
- (j) Drops
- (k) Network interface devices
- (l) Outside plant mix
- (m) Digital loop carrier costs
- (n) Terminal costs
- (o) Switching costs and associated variables
- (p) Traffic data
- (q) Signaling system costs
- (r) Transport system costs and associated variable
- (s) Expenses
- (t) Other inputs

WorldCom's Position:

WorldCom adopts the positions of AT&T and MCI

ISSUE 5(a): For purposes of determining the cost of basic local telecommunications service appropriate for establishing a permanent universal service mechanism, for which Florida local exchange companies must the cost of basic local telecommunications service be determined using the cost proxy model identified in Issue 2?

WorldCom's Position: WorldCom adopts the positions of AT&T and MCI.

ISSUE 5(b): For each of the LECs identified in (a), what cost results from using the input values identified in Issue 3 in the cost proxy model identified in Issue 2?

WorldCom's Position: WorldCom adopts the positions of AT&T and MCI.

ISSUE 6(a): For purposes of determining the cost of basic local telecommunications service appropriate for establishing a permanent universal service mechanism, should the cost of basic local telecommunications service for each of the LECs that serve fewer than 100,000 access lines be computed using the cost proxy model 'dentified in Issue 2 with the input values identified in Issue 4?

WorldCom's Position: No position at this time

ISSUE 6(b): If yes, for each of the LECs that serve fewer than 100,000 acce.s lines, what cost results from using the input values identified in Issue 4 in the cost proxy model identified in Issue 2?

WorldCom's Position: No position at this time.

ISSUE 6(c): If not, for each of the Florida LECs that serve fewer than 100,000 access lines, what approach should be employed to determine the cost of basic local telecommunications service and what is the resulting cost?

WorldCom's Position:

No position at this time.

F. PENDING MOTIONS FILED BY WORLDCOM, INC.

WorldCom has no pending motions.

G. REQUIREMENTS THAT CANNOT BE COMPLIED WITH

WorldCom is not aware of any such requirements at this time.

Dated this 10th day of September, 1998.

Respectfully submitted,

FLOYD R. SELF

Messer, Caparello & Self

215 S. Monroe St., Suite 701

Post Office Box 1876

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

(850) 222-0720

Attorneys for WorldCom Technologies, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of WorldCom Technologies, Inc.'s Prehearing Statement in Docket No 980696-TP has been furnished by Hand Delivery (*) and/or U.S. Mail to the following parties of record this 10th day of September, 1998:

Robert G. Beatty Nancy B. White c/o Nancy H. Sims BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Ms. Lynne G. Brewer Northeast Florida Telephone Company Post Office Box 485 Macclenn, FL 32063

Mr Steve Brown Intermedia Communications, Inc. 3625 Queen Palm Drive Tampa, FL 33619-1309

Kimberly Caswell, Esq. GTE Florida Incorporated Post Office Box 110, FLTC0007 Tampa, FL 33601

Will Cox, Esq. Division of Legal Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Peter M. Dunbar, Esq. Barbara D. Auger, Esq. Pennington, Moore, Wilkinson, Bell & Dunbar, P.A. Post Office Box 10095 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Mr Mark Ellmer GTC, Inc Post Office Box 220 Port St. Joe, FL, 32457

David B. Erwin, Esq. Attorney -at-Law 127 Riversink Road Crawfordville, FL. 32327 Ms. Harriet Eudy ALLTEL P.O. Box 550 Live Oak, FL 32060

Laura L. Gallagher
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
Florida Cable Telecommunications Association, Inc
310 N. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL. 32301

Kelly Goodnight Frontier Communications 180 S. Clinton Avenue Rochester, NY 14646

Michael Gross, Assistant Attorney General Office of Attorney General PL-01 The Capitol Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1050

Lynn B. Hall Vista-United Post Office Box 10180 Lake Buena Vista, FL 32830

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq John Ellis, Esq Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood, Purnell & Hoffman A.A. Post Office Box 531 Tallahassee, Ft. 32302-0551

Paul Kouroupa: Michael McRae, Esq Teleport Communications Group, Inc. 2 lafayette Center 1133 Twenty-First St., N.W., Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036

Mr. Tom McCabe TDS Telecom Post Offile Box 189 Quincy, FL 32353-0189 loseph McGlothlin, Esq. McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, Davidson, Rief & Bakas, P.A. 117 S. Gadsden Street Tallahassee, FL. 32301

Mr. Charlie Murphy Mr. Booter Imhoff House Committee on Utilities & Communications 428 House Office Building Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-1300

Robert N Post, Jr. Post Office Box 277 Indiantown, FL 34956

Charles Rehwinkel Sprint-Florida 1313 Blair Stone Road MC FLTH00107 Tallahassee, Fi. 23201

Jack Shreve, Esq. Charles Beck, Esq. Earl Poucher Office of Public Counsel c/o The Florida Legislature 111 W. Madison Street, Rm 812 Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1400

Suzanne F. Summerlin, Esq. 1311-B Paul Russell Road, Suite 201 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Jeff Whalen, Esq Ausley & McMullen 227 S Calhoun Street Tallahassee, FL 32301

Patrick K. Wiggins, Esq. Donna Canzano, Esq. Wiggins & Villacorta, P.A. Post Office Drawer 1657 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Floyd R Sell

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Determination of the cost of basic local telecommunications service, pursuant to Section 364.025, Florida Statutes.

DOCKET NO. 980696-TP

DATED: September 10, 1998

STAFF'S NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that Staff's Notice of Deposition has been served VIA FACSIMILE, to Harriet Eudy, ALLTEL Florida, Inc., at (904) 364-2474; and J. Jeffry Wahlen, Esq., Ausley & McMullen, at (850) 222-7560; this day of September, 1998, and that a true and correct copy thereof has been furnished by U.S. Mail to the following:

Ms. Harriet Eudy ALLTEL Florida, Inc. 206 White Avenue Live Oak, FL 32060-0550

Charles Rehwinkel, Esquire Sprint-Florida, Inc. 1313 Blairstone Road P.O. Box 2214 Tallahassee, FL 32316-2214

John Fons, Esq. Jeffry Wahlen, Esq. Ausley Law Firm P.O. Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32302 David B. Erwin, Esq. 127 Riversink Road Crawfordville, FL 32327

Laura Gallagher, Esq. Florida Cable Telecommunications Assoc., Inc. 310 N. Morroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32301

Vicki Kaufman, Esq. Florida Competitive Carriers Assoc. McWhirter Law Firm 117 S. Gadsden Street Tallahassee, FL 32301 DOCKET NO. 980696-TP CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Ms. Nancy H. Sims
BellSouth Telecommunications,
Inc.
150 South Monroe Street
Suite 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556

e.spire Communications, Inc. 131 National Business Pkwy #100 Annapolis Junction, MD 20701

Kimberly Caswell, Esq. GTE Florida Incorporated P.O. Box 110, FLTC0007 Tampa, FL 33601-0110

Mr. Steven Brown Intermedia Communications, Inc. 3625 Queen Palm Drive Tampa, PL 33619-1309

Mr. Jim McGinn ITS Telecommunications Systems, Inc. P.O. Box 277 Indiantown, PL 34956

Suzanne F. Summerlin, Esq.
Supra Telecom & Information
Systems, Inc.
Suite 201
1311-B Paul Russell Rd
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Ms. Kelly Goodnight Frontier Communications International, Inc. 180 S. Clinton Avenue Rochester, NY 14646-0995

GTC, Inc. c/o St. Joe Communications, Inc. P.O. Box 220 Port St. Joe, FL 32456-0220

Floyd Self, Esq. Messer Law Firm P.O. Box 1876 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Ms. Lynne G. Brewer Northeast FL Telephone Co., Inc. P.O. Box 485 Macclerny, FL 32063-0485

Jack Shreve, Esq.
Office of the Public Counsel
The Florida Legislature
111 W. Madison Street #812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Michael Gross, Esq.
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

David Swafford, Esq. Barbara Auger, Esq. Peter Dunbar, Esq. Pennington Law Firm P.O. Pox 10095 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Ms. Carolyn Marek Time Warner Communications P.O. Box 210706 Nashville, TN 37221